

SC91563

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

MICHAEL OCELLO, et al,

Appellants,

v.

CHRIS KOSTER, in his official capacity  
as the Attorney General  
for the State of Missouri,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from the 19<sup>TH</sup> Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri,  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General

RONALD HOLLIGER  
General Counsel  
Missouri Bar No. 23359  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-8828  
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)  
[Ronald.Holliger@ago.mo.gov](mailto:Ronald.Holliger@ago.mo.gov)

Scott D. Bergthold\*  
Law Office of Scott D. Bergthold,  
P.L.L.C.  
7446 Shallowford Road  
Suite 202  
Chattanooga, TN 37421  
423-899-3025 Phone  
423-899-3029 Fax  
[sbergthold@sdblwf.com](mailto:sbergthold@sdblwf.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 12

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 13

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 37

ARGUMENT ..... 39

I. Appellants’ fiscal note challenge cannot succeed on the merits..... 39

    A. There is no constitutional violation. .... 40

    B. The statutory challenge does not invalidate the bill. .... 43

II. Intermediate, not Strict, Scrutiny Applies to the Statute, and  
Appellants’ Argument Is Contrary to Governing Law. .... 50

    A. The text of the Statute clearly establishes that the regulations  
    merit only intermediate scrutiny because they are directed  
    at the content-neutral interest in preventing negative  
    secondary effects. .... 52

    B. Appellants’ argument for strict scrutiny based on the comments  
    of one legislator fails under governing law. .... 58

III. The Overwhelming Weight of Authority Demonstrates that the Statute  
Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny as a Matter of Law. .... 64

A.	Appellants’ well-pleaded allegations fail as a matter of law because they assume an incorrect legal standard for evaluating First Amendment challenges to secondary-effects regulations.....	81
B.	Appellants do not cast “direct doubt” on whether the General Assembly relied on “any evidence reasonably believed to be relevant” to the secondary effects targeted by the Statute’s regulations.....	90
IV.	Lost Revenues Do Not Establish a First Amendment Violation.....	118
	CONCLUSION.....	127
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE .....	129

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>5634 East Hillsborough Ave., Inc. v. Hillsborough County</i> , 294 Fed. Appx. 435 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	82
<i>Abilene Retail #30, Inc. v. Board of Commissioners of Dickinson County</i> , 492 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2007).....	107
<i>Ambassador Books &amp; Video, Inc. v. City of Little Rock</i> , 20 F.3d 858 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	53, 60
<i>Andy’s Restaurant &amp; Lounge, Inc. v. City of Gary</i> , 466 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19, 85
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009).....	31, 104, 105
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 624 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2010).....	105
<i>Baby Dolls Topless Saloons, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 295 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2002).....	95
<i>Bamon Corp. v. City of Dayton</i> , 923 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ben’s Bar, Inc. v. Village of Somerset,</i>	
316 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Morris,</i>	
290 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. banc 1956) .....	46
<i>BZAPS, Inc. v. City of Mankato,</i>	
268 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2001).....	20, 84, 112
<i>California v. LaRue,</i>	
409 U.S. 109 (1972) .....	84, 126
<i>Center for Fair Public Policy v. Maricopa County,</i>	
336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003).....	78, 84, 119, 122
<i>Charter Township of Van Buren v. Garter Belt, Inc.,</i>	
258 Mich. App. 594 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) .....	114
<i>City of Elko v. Abed,</i>	
677 N.W.2d 455 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	92, 114
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.,</i>	
529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,</i>	
535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,</i>	
475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Colonial First Properties, LLC v. Henrico Co.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 588 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	20
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	94
<i>Daytona Grand, Inc. v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 490 F.3d 860 (11th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deja Vu of Cincinnati, L.L.C. v. Union Township</i> , 411 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2005).....	84
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson County</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	121
<i>DLS, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 107 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 1997).....	22, 51
<i>Doctor John's, Inc. v. Wahlen</i> , 542 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2008).....	94, 117
<i>Dodger's Bar and Grill v. Johnson County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 815 F. Supp. 399 (D. Kan. 1993) .....	20
<i>Doe v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 898 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1990).....	19, 20, 83
<i>Eaton v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 224 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	37

<i>Ellwest Stereo Theatres, Inc. v. Wenner,</i>	
681 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1982).....	95
<i>Enlightened Reading, Inc. v. Jackson Co.,</i>	
2009 WL 792492 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 24, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entertainment Productions, Inc. v. Shelby County,</i>	
588 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2009).....	82
<i>Excalibur Group, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis,</i>	
116 F.3d 1216 (8th Cir. 1997).....	51
<i>Fantasy Ranch, Inc. v. City of Arlington,</i>	
459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006).....	115, 119, 124
<i>Fantasyland Video, Inc. v. County of San Diego,</i>	
505 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2007).....	121, 122, 124
<i>Farkas v. Miller,</i>	
151 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 1998).....	50, 83
<i>Farmers &amp; Merchants Bank and Trust Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
896 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	48
<i>Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. v. Fulton County,</i>	
596 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Comm’n.,</i>	
269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	42

<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,</i>	
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	13
<i>G.M. Enterprises, Inc. v. Town of St. Joseph,</i>	
350 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gammoh v. City of La Habra,</i>	
395 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2005).....	57, 114
<i>H&amp;A Land Corp. v. City of Kennedale,</i>	
480 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2007).....	111
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County,</i>	
877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994).....	46
<i>Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington,</i>	
65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995).....	19, 83
<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City,</i>	
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....	60, 114
<i>Hendricks v. Curators of University of Missouri,</i>	
308 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....	64, 82
<i>High Five Investments, Inc. v. Floyd County,</i>	
239 F.R.D. 663 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	83
<i>ILQ Investments, Inc. v. City of Rochester,</i>	
25 F.3d 1413 (8th Cir. 1994).....	55

<i>Imaginary Images, Inc. v. Evans,</i>	
593 F. Supp. 2d 848 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	62
<i>In re Brasch,</i>	
332 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. banc 2011) .....	37
<i>Independence-Nat. Educ. Ass’n v. Independence School Dist.,</i>	
223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	47
<i>Jackson County Sports Complex Authority v. State,</i>	
226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	40
<i>Jake’s, Ltd., Inc. v. City of Coates,</i>	
284 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2002).....	18, 83, 86
<i>Jameson v. Commonwealth,</i>	
215 S.W.3d 9 (Ky. 2006) .....	114
<i>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park,</i>	
508 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2007).....	62
<i>Kentucky Rest. Concepts, Inc. v. City of Louisville,</i>	
209 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Ky. 2002).....	111, 112
<i>Little Mack Entertainment II, Inc. v. Township of Marengo,</i>	
625 F. Supp. 2d 570 (W.D. Mich. 2008) .....	83
<i>LLEH, Inc. v. Wichita County,</i>	
289 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2002).....	108

<i>LM Entertainment, Inc. v. City of Mt. Sterling,</i>	
2009 WL 1974549 (Ky. App. 2009).....	82
<i>Meehan v. United Consumers Club Franchising Corp.,</i>	
312 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2002).....	82
<i>N.W. Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Houston,</i>	
352 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2003).....	96
<i>New Albany DVD, LLC v. City of New Albany,</i>	
581 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2009).....	106
<i>New York State Liquor Authority v. Bellanca,</i>	
452 U.S. 714 (1981).....	126
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC,</i>	
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	71, 72
<i>Peek-A-Boo Lounge of Bradenton, Inc. v. Manatee County,</i>	
2009 WL 4349319 .....	56, 82, 93
<i>Peek-A-Boo Lounge of Bradenton, Inc. v. Manatee County,</i>	
630 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2011).....	92, 114
<i>People ex rel. Deters v. Effingham Retail #27, Inc.,</i>	
Case No. 04-CH-26 (Ill. Fourth Judicial Circuit, Effingham County,	
July 13, 2005).....	24, 109
<i>Playtime Theatres, Inc. v. City of Renton,</i>	
748 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1984).....	107

<i>Plaza Group Properties, LLC v. Spencer County Plan Comm’n,</i>	
877 N.E.2d 877 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	82, 108
<i>Richland Bookmart, Inc. v. Knox County,</i>	
555 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19, 82, 98, 111
<i>Richland Bookmart, Inc. v. Nichols,</i>	
137 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 1998).....	19, 23
<i>Schultz v. City of Cumberland,</i>	
228 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19, 57
<i>Schultz v. City of Cumberland,</i>	
26 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (W.D. Wis. 1998) .....	57
<i>Scope Pictures, of Missouri, Inc. v. City of Kansas City,</i>	
140 F.3d 1201 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19, 84
<i>Sensations, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids,</i>	
526 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19, 90
<i>Sensations, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids,</i>	
2006 WL 5779504 (W.D. Mich. 2006) .....	90
<i>SOB, Inc. v. County of Benton,</i>	
317 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2003).....	78, 83, 91
<i>Spokane Arcade, Inc. v. City of Spokane,</i>	
75 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 1996).....	121

<i>State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State,</i>	
311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) .....	37
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co., Inc.,</i>	
34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc. 2000) .....	81
<i>State v. Prince,</i>	
311 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) .....	45
<i>Strup v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
311 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	40
<i>Thompson v. Committee on Legislative Research,</i>	
932 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	42
<i>Trout v. State,</i>	
231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	40
<i>United States v. Albertini,</i>	
472 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	108
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i>	
391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i>	
491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	51
<i>Westcott v. City of Omaha,</i>	
901 F.2d 1486 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	37, 81

<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King</i> ,	
664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984) .....	37, 90
<i>Williamette Indus., Inc. v. Clean Water Comm'n</i> ,	
34 S.W.3d 197 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) .....	38, 81
<i>World Wide Video of Washington, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> ,	
368 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	24, 32, 78, 91
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> ,	
427 U.S. 50 (1976) .....	68, 120
<i>Z.J. Gifts D-2, L.L.C. v. City of Aurora</i> ,	
136 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	112
<i>Zibtluda, LLC v. Gwinnett County</i> ,	
411 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	60

## STATUTES

§ 23.140 .....	12, 41, 45, 47
§ 23.140.3 .....	43, 44, 47, 48
§ 573.525 .....	51
§ 573.525.1 .....	33, 54, 58, 85
§ 573.525.2(1) .....	34, 85, 98
§ 573.525.2(2) .....	34, 85
§ 573.525.2(3) .....	<i>passim</i>

§ 573.531.....	13
§ 573.531.1.....	13
§ 573.531.10.....	14
§ 573.531.2.....	13
§§ 573.525-573.537.....	12
Article I, § 8, Mo. Const. ....	12
Article III, § 23, Mo. Const. ....	46
Article III, § 30, Mo. Const. ....	46, 49
Article III, § 35, Mo. Const. ....	<i>passim</i>
Article V, § 3, Mo. Const.....	12
First Amendment, U.S. Const.....	12
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Const. ....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rule 55.12, Mo. R. Civ. P.....	15, 64, 81, 97
Sen. Matt Bartle, Dist. 8, Weekly Column, 5/3/10, <a href="http://www.senate.mo.gov/multimedia/Bartle/WeeklyColumn/2010/AdultBusinesses050310.htm">http://www.senate.mo.gov/multimedia/Bartle/WeeklyColumn/  2010/AdultBusinesses050310.htm</a> , last accessed August 20, 2010 .....	61
